

In the
Supreme Court of Ohio

STATE OF OHIO,	:	Case Nos. 2014-1825 and 2014-2122
	:	
Plaintiff-Appellee,	:	On Appeal and Certified
	:	Conflict from the
v.	:	Gallia County
	:	Court of Appeals,
MARY MARCUM,	:	Fourth Appellate District
	:	
Defendant-Appellant.	:	Court of Appeals
	:	Case No. 13CA11

MERIT BRIEF OF APPELLEE STATE OF OHIO

STEPHEN P. HARDWICK* (0062932)
Assistant Public Defender
**Counsel of Record*
Office of the Ohio Public Defender
250 E. Broad Street, Suite 1400
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614-466-5394
614-752-5167 fax
stephen.hardwick@opd.ohio.gov

Counsel for Appellant
Mary Marcum

MICHAEL DEWINE (0009181)
Attorney General of Ohio

ERIC E. MURPHY* (0083284)
State Solicitor
**Counsel of Record*

MICHAEL J. HENDERSHOT (0081842)
Chief Deputy Solicitor
TIFFANY CARWILE (0082522)
Assistant Attorney General
30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614-466-8980
614-466-5087 fax
eric.murphy@ohioattorneygeneral.gov

C. JEFFREY ADKINS (0036744)
Gallia County Prosecuting Attorney

BRITT T. WISEMAN (0087743)
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
18 Locust St., Room 1267
Gallipolis, Ohio 45631
740-446-0018

Counsel for Appellee
State of Ohio

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURE.....	3
A. Methamphetamine manufacturing creates high risks to those nearby.	3
B. Marcum was charged with and convicted of manufacturing methamphetamine in the vicinity of juveniles.....	4
C. Marcum appealed her sentence, but the Fourth District affirmed.	6
ARGUMENT.....	7
<u>State’s Proposition of Law:</u>	
<i>R.C. 2953.08(G)(2), which says that an “appellate court’s standard of review is not whether the sentencing court abused its discretion,” prohibits abuse-of-discretion review.....</i>	
A. The plain text of the appellate-review statute compels contrary-to-law review and prohibits abuse-of-discretion review.....	7
B. The law has come full circle to permit the kind of judicial fact-finding required in the 2000 version of the statute, barred in <i>Foster</i> , and then reinstated by <i>Ice</i> and the amended statute.....	10
1. The General Assembly reformed sentencing and barred abuse-of-discretion review on appeal.	11
2. U.S. Supreme Court decisions, and this Court’s <i>Foster</i> decision applying them, added uncertainty to the status of some of these reforms.	12
3. The U.S. Supreme Court abrogated <i>Foster</i> , and the General Assembly restored judicial fact-finding.....	13
4. The broader historical background confirms that felony-sentencing appeals do not include abuse-of-discretion review.....	16
C. Marcum’s counterarguments do not offer any reason to disregard the statute’s language.....	18

1.	Neither the final order statute nor the language of Article IV remove the bar to abuse-of-discretion review in R.C. 2953.08(G)(2).	18
2.	A trial court’s discretion to sentence does not translate to an appellate court’s review for abuse of discretion.	22
D.	Marcum’s sentence is neither contrary to law nor an abuse of discretion.	25
1.	Contrary-to-law review measures compliance with statutes; Marcum’s requested abuse-of-discretion review asks whether a sentence is too harsh or “ridiculous.”	25
2.	Marcum’s sentence was neither contrary to law nor an abuse of discretion under any standard.	27
	CONCLUSION.....	31
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Anderson v. Minter</i> , 32 Ohio St. 2d 207 (1972)	17
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	12
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	12
<i>Charvat v. Ryan</i> , 116 Ohio St. 3d 394, 2007-Ohio-6833.....	23
<i>City of Miamisburg v. Smith</i> , 5 Ohio App. 3d 109 (2d Dist. 1982)	17
<i>City of Toledo v. Reasonover</i> , 5 Ohio St. 2d 22	16, 27
<i>Cleveland Clinic Found. v. Cleveland Bd. of Zoning Appeals</i> , 141 Ohio St. 3d 318, 2014-Ohio-4809.....	23
<i>Columbus City School Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Testa</i> , 130 Ohio St. 3d 344, 2011-Ohio-5534.....	16
<i>Colvin v. Abbey’s Rest.</i> , 85 Ohio St. 3d 535 (1996)	23
<i>Dart Cherokee Basin Operating Co., LLC v. Owens</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 135 S. Ct. 547 (2014).....	22
<i>Dombroski v. WellPoint, Inc.</i> , 119 Ohio St. 3d 506, 2008-Ohio-4827.....	25
<i>Dorszynski v. United States</i> , 418 U.S. 424 (1974).....	17
<i>Fabian v. State</i> , 97 Ohio St. 184 (1918).....	23
<i>Gore v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 386 (1958).....	18
<i>Hall v. Banc One Mgt. Corp.</i> , 114 Ohio St. 3d 484, 2007-Ohio-4640.....	8

<i>Henry’s Cafe, Inc. v. Bd. of Liquor Control</i> , 170 Ohio St. 233 (1959).....	23
<i>In re Andrew</i> , 119 Ohio St. 3d 466, 2008-Ohio-4791.....	8
<i>In re I.A.</i> , 140 Ohio St. 3d 203, 2014-Ohio-3155.....	8
<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996).....	17, 20, 27
<i>Kraly v. Vannewkirk</i> , 69 Ohio St. 3d 627 (1994)	14
<i>Lancaster Colony Corp. v. Limbach</i> , 37 Ohio St. 3d 198 (1988)	8
<i>Ohio Neighborhood Fin., Inc. v. Scott</i> , 139 Ohio St. 3d 536, 2014-Ohio-2440.....	19
<i>Oregon v. Ice</i> , 555 U.S. 160 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Panther II Transp., Inc. v. Seville Bd. of Income Tax Rev.</i> , 138 Ohio St. 3d 495, 2014-Ohio-1011.....	8
<i>Peugh v. United States</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 133 S. Ct. 2072 (2013).....	21
<i>Powerex Corp. v. Reliant Energy Servs., Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 224 (2007).....	22
<i>Riffle v. Physicians & Surgeons Ambulance Serv., Inc.</i> , 135 Ohio St. 3d 357, 2013-Ohio-989.....	15
<i>Roe v. Planned Parenthood Sw. Ohio Region</i> , 122 Ohio St. 3d 399, 2009-Ohio-2973.....	20
<i>Setser v. United States</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 132 S. Ct. 1463 (2012).....	21
<i>Sivit v. Village Green of Beachwood, L.P.</i> , ___ Ohio St. 3d ___, 2015-Ohio-1193.....	27
<i>State ex rel. Carna v. Teays Valley Local School Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 131 Ohio St. 3d 478, 2012-Ohio-1484.....	19

<i>State ex rel. Johnston v. Ohio Bur. of Workers' Comp.</i> , 92 Ohio St. 3d 463 (2001)	16
<i>State ex rel. Motor Carrier Serv., Inc. v. Rankin</i> , 135 Ohio St. 3d 395, 2013-Ohio-1505.....	21
<i>State ex rel. Scott v. Franklin Cty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 139 Ohio St. 3d 171, 2014-Ohio-1685.....	27
<i>State ex rel. Simpson v. State Teachers Ret. Bd.</i> , ___ Ohio St. 3d ___, 2015-Ohio-149.....	27
<i>State ex rel. Summit Cty. Republican Party Exec. Comm. v. Brunner</i> , 118 Ohio St. 3d 515, 2008-Ohio-2824.....	20
<i>State v. Akins</i> , 2013-Ohio-5023 (8th Dist.)	10, 26, 27, 28
<i>State v. Alvarez</i> , 154 Ohio App. 3d 526, 2003-Ohio-5094 (2d Dist.).....	9, 11, 19
<i>State v. Bates</i> , 118 Ohio St. 3d 174, 2008-Ohio-1983.....	11
<i>State v. Bowling</i> , 5th Dist. No. 32-CA-76, 1977 WL 200747 (Dec. 14, 1977)	17
<i>State v. Burch</i> , 2013-Ohio-4256 (7th Dist.)	29
<i>State v. Burge</i> , 82 Ohio App. 3d 244 (10th Dist. 1992)	16
<i>State v. Dunwoody</i> , No. 97CA11, 1998 WL 513606 (4th Dist. Aug. 5, 1998).....	24
<i>State v. Elam</i> , 68 Ohio St. 3d 585 (1994)	24
<i>State v. Fisher</i> , 35 Ohio St. 3d 22 (1988)	20
<i>State v. Foster</i> , 109 Ohio St. 3d 1, 2006-Ohio-856	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Freeman</i> , 155 Ohio App. 3d 492, 2003-Ohio-6730 (7th Dist.).....	11, 19

<i>State v. Goodwin</i> , 9th Dist. No. 3829, 1985 WL 10900 (Oct. 23, 1985)	17
<i>State v. Graham</i> , 2005-Ohio-2700 (7th Dist.)	26
<i>State v. Hill</i> , 70 Ohio St. 3d 25 (1994)	16, 27
<i>State v. Kalish</i> , 120 Ohio St. 3d 23, 2008-Ohio-4912.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Kennedy</i> , 2003-Ohio-4844 (2d Dist.).....	26
<i>State v. Kirkland</i> , 140 Ohio St. 3d 73, 2014-Ohio-1966.....	23
<i>State v. Kuykendall</i> , 2005-Ohio-6872 (12th Dist.)	17
<i>State v. Lofton</i> , 2004-Ohio-169 (2d Dist.).....	9, 26
<i>State v. Marcum</i> , 19 N.E.3d 540, 2014-Ohio-4048 (4th Dist.)	6
<i>State v. Marcum</i> , No. 13CA11 (4th Dist. Dec. 5, 2014)	7
<i>State v. Patterson</i> , 2005-Ohio-2003 (8th Dist.)	12
<i>State v. Saxon</i> , 109 Ohio St. 3d 176, 2006-Ohio-1245.....	14
<i>State v. Schleiger</i> , 141 Ohio St. 3d 67, 2014-Ohio-3970.....	25
<i>State v. Schraishuhn</i> , 2011-Ohio-3805 (5th Dist.)	14
<i>State v. Spradling</i> , 2005-Ohio-6683 (2d Dist.).....	11
<i>State v. Straley</i> , 139 Ohio St. 3d 339, 2014-Ohio-2139.....	20

<i>State v. Stroud</i> , 2008-Ohio-3187 (7th Dist.)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Underwood</i> , 124 Ohio St. 3d 365, 2010-Ohio-1.....	25
<i>State v. White</i> , 2005-Ohio-5906 (2d Dist.).....	9, 26
<i>Troyer v. Janis</i> , 132 Ohio St. 3d 229, 2012-Ohio-2406.....	21
<i>United States v. Louthian</i> , 756 F.3d 295 (4th Cir. 2014)	21
<i>United States v. Rosenberg</i> , 195 F.2d 583 (2d Cir. 1952).....	17
<i>Unites States v. Maxwell</i> , 778 F.3d 719 (8th Cir. 2015)	21
<i>Westlake Civ. Serv. Comm’n v. Pietrick</i> , ___ Ohio St. 3d ___, 2015-Ohio-961.....	23
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 503 U.S. 193 (1992).....	18
Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions	
Ohio Const., art. IV, § 3(B)(2).....	9, 19, 20
148 Ohio Laws (II) (2000).....	18
Ohio R. Crim P. 32(B)(2)	10
R.C. 1.49(B).....	16
R.C. 1.49(D).....	16
R.C. 119.12	23
R.C. 2323.52(G).....	22
R.C. 2505.03	21
R.C. 2505.03(A).....	20
R.C. 2506.04	22

R.C. 2919.22(A).....	29
R.C. 2919.22(E)(2)(c).....	29
R.C. 2925.01(BB).....	28
R.C. 2925.04(A).....	6
R.C. 2925.04(C)(3)(b).....	6
R.C. 2929.12.....	30
R.C. 2929.12(A).....	22
R.C. 2929.12(B).....	28
R.C. 2929.12(D)(4).....	29
R.C. 2929.12(D)(5).....	30
R.C. 2929.13(B) (2004).....	12
R.C. 2929.20(H) (2004).....	12
R.C. 2953.08.....	<i>passim</i>
R.C. 2953.08(G).....	<i>passim</i>
R.C. 2953.08(G) (1996).....	11
R.C. 2953.08(G) (2004).....	12
R.C. 2953.08(G)(2) (2000).....	7, 11
R.C. 2953.08(G)(2).....	<i>passim</i>
R.C. 2953.08(G)(2) (2011).....	7
R.C. 2953.08(G)(2)(a).....	14
R.C. 2953.08(G)(2)(b).....	1, 14
R.C. 2953.08(G)(2)(b) (2004).....	14
Other Authorities	
Griffin & Katz, Ohio Felony Sentencing Law Section 10:8 (2008).....	26
Ohio Legislative Serv. Comm’n, H.B. 331, 1999-2000 Regular Session (2000).....	11
